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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. 10.2018.187.1 
Address 31 Crescent Street, Haberfield 
Proposal Alterations and additions to a dwelling house including roof 

extension to facilitate an attic level, rear extension including 
balcony, landscaping and internal changes 

Date of Lodgement 7 November 2018 
Applicant Filmer Architects Pty Ltd co Colin Filmer  
Owner Mr C P & Mrs J L Vincent 
Number of Submissions 1 
Value of works $768,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variations exceeds officer delegation 

Main Issues Height, gross floor area below existing ground floor and heritage 
Recommendation Approval 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for alterations and 
additions to a dwelling house including a roof extension to facilitate an attic level, rear 
extension including balcony, landscaping and internal changes at 31 Crescent Street, 
Haberfield. The application was notified to surrounding properties and one (1) submission 
was received. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

 The variation to the height of buildings development standard; 
 The variation to the gross floor area below the existing ground floor area 

development standard; and 
 Heritage. 

 
The proposal generally complies with the aims and objectives of the Ashfield Local 
Environmental Plan 2013 (ALEP 2013) with the exception that the proposal exceeds the 
height of buildings development standard by 1.6 metres or 22.8% and the gross floor area 
below the existing ground floor level development standard by 82.2sqm or 166%. A written 
request under Clause 4.6 of ALEP 2013 has been submitted by the applicant for the 
variations which is considered well founded and worthy of support. 
 
The development generally complies with the provisions of the Comprehensive Inner West 
Development Control Plan 2016. It is considered that the proposal will not result in any 
significant impacts on the streetscape or amenity of adjoining properties. 
 
The potential impacts to the surrounding environment have been considered as part of the 
assessment process. Any potential impacts from the development are considered to be 
acceptable given the context of the site. 
 

2. Proposal 
 
Approval is sought for alterations and additions to the existing dwelling house including: 
 

 Extension of the roof form to facilitate an attic level bedroom and bathroom; 
 Extension of the ground and basement levels towards the rear of the site including a 

new ground floor balcony; 
 Addition of three (3) skylights towards the rear of the roof; 
 Additions of an open timber pergola in the rear yard; 
 Landscaping works; and 
 Internal configuration of the dwelling house. 

 

3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the northern side of Crescent Street, between Boomerang 
Street and Kingston Street, Haberfield. The site has a total area of 913.5sqm and is legally 
described as Lot 1 Sec 3 DP 5908. The site has a frontage to Crescent Street of 23.87 
metres and a secondary frontage of approximately 55.04 metres to Boomerang Street.  
 
The site supports a two storey residential dwelling. The adjoining properties generally 
support single and two storey residential dwellings. The subject site is located with the 
Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area. There are no significant trees located on the site. 
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Image 1: View of the site from Crescent Street 
 

 
 

Image 2: View of the site from Boomerang Street 
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4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant development history of the subject site:  
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
10.1998.653.1 Painting exterior of the house Approved 18/01/1999 
6.1971.8198.1 Irregular shaped garage Approved 19/10/1971 
 
4(b) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter/ Additional Information  
16/05/2018 Pre-Development Application (PDA No.9.2018.18) meeting held for the 

proposal which raised concerns having regard to heritage, solar access, 
privacy and non-compliance with development standards. 

07/10/2018 Application lodged with Council 
05/12/2018 Site inspection completed 
04/02/2019 Request for additional information sent to applicant (refer to discussion below) 
19/02/2019 Amended plans submitted to Council 
 
A request for additional information was sent to the applicant on 4 February 2019 which 
required the following: 
 

 The elevational shadow diagrams submitted with the application did not accurately 
demonstrate the existing and proposed overshadowing impact on 29 Crescent 
Street. In order for the variation to the height of buildings development standard to be 
considered, amended shadow diagrams were required to be submitted which 
demonstrated that the proposed development maintains satisfactory solar access to 
the adjoining property; 

 The proposed form of the roof extension be amended to be a gambrel hip roof that 
does not extend over the rear balcony, which should retain a skillion lean-to roof. The 
gambrel-end of the roof should be clad with half-timber panels that match the existing 
gambrel; 

 The two (2) skylights proposed on the south-eastern elevation be reduced in size and 
skylight SK3 be reduced to be a singular windows’ 

 The proposed roofed shade structures in the rear yard be reduced in scale and 
extent, un-roofed and setback from the side boundary. 

 
Amended plans were submitted to Council on 19 February 2018 which adequately 
addressed all matters raised above. 

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
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5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

 State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
 Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
 Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(iv) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land–  
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. CIWDCP 2016 provides controls 
and guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied 
that the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use prior to the granting of 
development consent.. 
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially 
contaminated the site. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance 
with SEPP 55.  
 
5(a)(v) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application indicating that the proposal achieves 
full compliance with the BASIX requirements. Appropriate conditions are included in the 
recommendation to ensure the BASIX Certificate commitments are implemented into the 
redevelopment. 
 
5(a)(vi) Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 

2005 
 
An assessment has been made of the matters set out in Clause 20 of the Sydney Regional 
Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005. It is considered that the carrying out 
of the proposed development is generally consistent with the objectives of the Plan and 
would not have an adverse effect on environmental heritage, the visual environmental, the 
natural environment and open space and recreation facilities. 
 
5(a)(vii) Ashfield Local Environment Plan 2013 (ALEP 2013)  
 

Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 - Summary Compliance Table 

Clause 
No. 

Clause Standard Proposed Compliance 

2.2 Zoning  Zone R2 Low Density Residential Alterations and additions 
to the existing dwelling 
house.  

Yes 
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4.3 Height of buildings 7.0 metres 8.6 metres No – Refer 

to Cl. 4.6 
discussion 
below 

4.4 Floor space ratio 0.5:1  0.41:1 (378.4sqm) Yes 

4.6 Exceptions to 
Development 
standards 

The variation to the HOB and gross floor area below the existing ground floor 
level development standard is discussed below. 

5.10 Heritage 
Conservation 

The site is located within the Haberfield Conservation Area. 

5.10(4) Effect of proposed 
development on 
heritage 
significance 

The consent authority must, 
before granting consent under this 
clause in respect of a heritage 
item or heritage conservation 
area, consider the effect of the 
proposed development on the 
heritage significance of the item or 
the area concerned. This 
subclause applies regardless of 
whether a heritage management 
document is prepared under 
subclause (5) or a heritage 
conservation management plan is 
submitted under subclause (6). 

The proposed alterations 
and additions are 
acceptable in term of 
heritage impacts. 
Refer to discussion 
Section 5(d) of this 
report. 

Yes 

5.10(5) Heritage 
Assessment 

The consent authority may, before 
granting consent to any 
development:  
(a) on land on which a heritage 

item is located, or 
(b) on land that is within a heritage 

conservation area, or 
(c) on land that is within the 

vicinity of land referred to in 
paragraph (a) or (b),  

require a heritage management 
document to be prepared that 
assesses the extent to which the 
carrying out of the proposed 
development would affect the 
heritage significance of the 
heritage item or heritage 
conservation area concerned. 

The applicant’s Heritage 
Impact Statement 
concludes there would 
be no adverse impact on 
the heritage 
conservation area as a 
result of the proposed 
alterations and additions. 
Refer to discussion 
Section 5(d) of this 
report. 
 

Yes 

6.5 Development on 
land in Haberfield 
Heritage 
Conservation Area 

Development consent must not be 
granted to development for the 
purposes of a dwelling house on 
land to which this clause applies 
unless the consent authority is 
satisfied that: 
 
If the development involves an 
existing building: 
 
the gross floor area above the 
existing ground floor level will not 
exceed  the gross floor area of the 
existing roof space, and 
 
the gross floor area below the 
existing ground floor level will not 
exceed 25% of the gross floor 
area of the existing ground floor, 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Gross floor area above 
existing ground does not 
exceed existing ground 
floor. 
  
The gross floor area 
below the existing 
ground floor area is 
66.5% of the gross floor 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Yes 
 
 
 
 
No – Refer 
to Cl.4.6 
discussion 
below 
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and 
 
 
 
The development will not involve 
excavation in excess of 3 metres 
below ground level (existing), and 
The development will not involve 
the installation of dormer or gablet 
windows, and 
 
 
 
at least 50% of the site will be 
landscaped area. (310m2) 

area of the existing 
ground floor 
 
No excavation proposed. 
 
 
Skylights rather than 
dormer or gablet 
windows have been 
proposed to provide light 
to the attic room 
 
The site currently results 
in 37.5% (342.8sqn) 
landscaped area. Under 
this development 
application on-site 
landscaping will increase 
to 42.2% (382.5sqm), a 
40.3sqm increase of 
landscaped area.  
 
The proposal has 
adequately 
demonstrated a net 
improvement to the total 
on site landscaped area. 
In this instance Council 
is satisfied that the 
objectives of the Clause 
have been met. 

 
 
 
Yes 
 
 
Yes 
 
 
 
 
 
Acceptable. 
The proposal 
results in a 
net increase 
to 
landscaped 
area.  
 
 
 

 
Clause 4.6 – Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
Under Clause 4.6 of the ALEP 2013, the consent authority may consider a variation to a 
development standard, where that variation would achieve a better outcome.  
 
The development exceeds the height of buildings development standard prescribed under 
Clause 4.3 of ALEP 2013 and the gross floor area below the existing ground floor level 
under Clause 6.5(3)(a)(ii) of ALEP 2013. A written request in relation to the contravention to 
the development standards in accordance with Clause 4.6 of ALEP 2013 was submitted with 
the application.  
 
A maximum building height of 7.0m applies to the site under Clause 4.3 of ALEP 2013. The 
proposed development has a maximum building height of 8.6 metres which results in a 
variation of 1.6 metres of 22.8%. 
 
In accordance with Clause 6.5(3)(a)(ii) of ALEP 2013 the gross floor area below the existing 
ground floor level is not to exceed 25% of the gross floor area of the existing ground floor. 
The proposed gross floor area below the existing ground floor level is 133.1sqm or 66.5% of 
the existing ground floor level which results in a variation of 82.2sqm of 166%. 
 
Clause 4.6(3) of the ALEP 2013 states the following: 
 
“Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a 
development standard unless the consent authority has considered a written request from 
the applicant that seeks to justify the contravention of the development standard by 
demonstrating: 
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(a) that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in 
the circumstances of the case; and 

 
(b) that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the 

development standard.” 
 

The applicant has provided a written request that seeks to justify the proposed contravention 
of the height of buildings development standard on the following grounds:  
 

 The proposal seeks to extend the existing roof height only with no increase in height 
proposed;  

 The proposed length of the non-compliance is 3 metres, is similar in height to the 
adjacent property and will not impact the solar access of the adjacent property; and 

 The proposal satisfies the objectives of Clause 4.3 in that the impacts on the 
neighbouring properties are minimised. 

 
The applicant has provided a written request that seeks to justify the proposed contravention 
of the gross floor area below the existing ground floor level development standard on the 
following grounds:  
 

 The proposed development results in an increase to the gross floor area of the lower 
ground floor of 28.3sqm and is not visible from outside of the building; 

 The existing sandstone foundations have not been altered and minimal slots have 
been constructed for ventilation; 

 The existing glazed doors to the courtyard will be relocated only 1 metre towards the 
rear and this will be obscured due to the height of the rear yard courtyard above the 
road; and 

 The objectives of Clause 6.5(3)(a)(ii) are satisfied in that the development maintains 
a single storey appearance and will enhance garden setting of the property. 

 
Clause 4.6(4) of the ALEP 2013 states the following: 
 
“Development consent must not be granted for a development that contravenes a 
development standard unless: 
 

(a) the consent authority is satisfied that: 
 
(i) the applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters required to 

be demonstrated by subclause (3) 
(ii) the proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent 

with the objectives of the particular standard and the objectives for development 
within the zone in which the development is proposed to be carried out.” 

 
The proposal is consistent with the objectives of the height of building development standard 
in that: 
 

 The development complies with the maximum floor space ratio permitted on the 
site and the variation to the height of the development standard is a result of a 
continuation of the existing building height; 

 The development achieves a high quality built form and any reduction in the 
proposed height may have a detrimental impact on the existing significant 
heritage features of the property 

 The development maintains satisfactory sky exposure and daylight to the 
adjacent properties; 
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 The development provides an appropriate transition in built form; and 
 The development maintains satisfactory solar access to the adjacent properties. 

 
The proposal is consistent with the objectives of the gross floor area below the existing 
ground floor level development standard in that: 
 

 The proposed addition to the lower ground floor level is 28.3sqm in floor area only; 
and 

 The proposal maintains the single storey appearance of the dwelling in the Haberfield 
Conservation Area given no lower ground floor windows are visible from the street.  

 
The site is Zoned R2 – Low Density Residential under ALEP 2013 wherein development for 
the purpose of residential dwellings is permissible with consent. The proposal is generally 
consistent with the objectives of the R2 Zone in that: 
 

 The development would provide for the housing needs of the community within a low 
density residential development; and 

 The proposed development will enable other land uses that provide facilities or 
services to meet the day to day needs of resident. 

 
“(b) the concurrence of the Secretary has been obtained.” 
 
Council may assume the concurrence of the Director-General under the Planning Circular 
PS 18-003 issued in February 2018. 
 
In conclusion, the applicant’s written request to justify the contravention of the height of 
buildings and gross floor area below the existing ground floor level development standards is 
considered to be well founded in that the applicant has satisfactorily demonstrated that 
compliance with the standard is unnecessary or unreasonable in the circumstances of the 
case, and that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the 
development standards.  
 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Draft Environmental Planning 
Instruments listed below: 
 
Draft Environment State Environmental Planning Policy (SEPP) 
 
The NSW government has been working towards developing a new State Environmental 
Planning Policy (SEPP) for the protection and management of our natural environment. The 
Explanation of Intended Effect (EIE) for the Environment SEPP was on exhibition from 31 
October 2017 until the 31 January 2018. The EIE outlines changes to occur, implementation 
details, and the intended outcome. It considers the existing SEPPs proposed to be repealed 
and explains why certain provisions will be transferred directly to the new SEPP, amended 
and transferred, or repealed due to overlaps with other areas of the NSW planning system.  
This consolidated SEPP proposes to simplify the planning rules for a number of water 
catchments, waterways, urban bushland and Willandra Lakes World Heritage Property. 
Changes proposed include consolidating the seven existing SEPPs including Sydney 
Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005. The proposed 
development would be consistent with the intended requirements within the Draft 
Environment SEPP. 
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5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The proposal has been considered against the provisions of the Comprehensive Inner West 
Development Control Plan 2016. 
 

DCP 2016 – Chapter F: Development Category Guidelines 
Control 
No. 

Control Standard Proposed   Compliance 

DS8.2 Minimum 
Landscaped area % 

601sqm and over. 35% of site area 42.4% (382.5sqm)  Yes 

DS8.3 Maximum site 
coverage 

601sqm and over. 50% of site area  27.2% (243.8sqm) Yes 

DS3.4 Wall height Maximum external wall height of 6 
metres measured from the existing 
ground level. 

4.9m Yes 

DS4.3 Setbacks Side setbacks are determined by 
compliance with the BCA. Generally, 
Council requires a minimum side 
setback of 900mm for houses 

900mm eastern and 
2500mm western side 
setbacks 

Yes 

DS6.1 Garages and 
carports 

A minimum of one car parking is 
required per dwelling  

2 car parking space Yes 

DS13.1 
 
 
 
 
 
DS 13.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DS 13.3 
 
 
DS 13.4 

Solar access Sunlight to at least 50% (or 35m2 
with minimum dimension 2.5m, 
whichever is the lesser) of private 
open space areas of adjoining 
properties is not to be reduced to 
less than three (3) hours between 
9am and 3pm on 21 June. 
 
Existing solar access is maintained 
to at least 40% of the glazed areas 
of any neighbouring north facing 
primary living area windows for a 
period of at least three hours 
between 9am and 3 pm on 21 June. 
 
Requires main living areas to be 
located on the northern side of 
buildings where possible and subject 
to streetscape quality 
considerations. 
 
Requires sun shading devices such 
as eaves, overhangs or recessed 
balconies minimise the amount of 
direct sunlight striking facades. 

Neighbouring dwellings 
to retain the minimum 
required 3 hours solar 
access 
 
 
 
 
Existing solar access to 
north facing primary 
living area windows 
maintained 
 
 
 
Development is 
appropriately designed  
 
 
 
 
Proposal incorporates 
appropriate sun shading 
devices such as eves  

Yes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Yes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Yes 
 
 
 
 
 
Yes 

DS 11.1 Front gardens 
 

Requires front garden to have an 
area and dimensions that provide 
sufficient soil area for ground cover, 
vegetation and trees. 

No change to existing 
front garden 

Yes 

DS 11.2 Front gardens 
 

Requires hard paved areas to be 
minimised, and driveways have a 
maximum width of 3 metres 

No change to existing 
front garden 

Yes 

DS 12.1 Rear gardens 
 

Requires rear gardens to have an 
area and dimension that provide 
sufficient soil area for ground cover, 
vegetation and trees. 

Rear garden is of a 
sufficient size to ensure 
adequate vegetation and 
solar access  

Yes 

DS14.1 Visual Privacy 
 

Requires the number of windows to 
side elevations located above the 
ground floor to be minimised. 

One (1) high level 
kitchen window and one 
(1) small bathroom is 
proposed on the eastern 
elevation that will not 
result in any direct 
overlooking impacts to 

Yes 
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the adjacent property. A 
privacy screen has been 
proposed along the 
eastern edge of the 
ground floor balcony to 
mitigate any overlooking 
impact. 

DS19.1 Stormwater Disposal Stormwater from roofs is discharged 
by gravity to street gutter system 

Conditioned to 
Engineer’s requirements 

Yes 

 
It is considered the application complies with the parts as indicated and ultimately achieves 
the aims and objectives of the Comprehensive Inner West Development Control Plan 2016. 
 
The proposed development is capable of complying with the BCA. 
 
It is considered that the proposal will have no significant detrimental effect relating to the 
environmental, social or economic impacts on the locality, subject to appropriate conditions 
being imposed 
 
5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
Section 4.15(1)(b) of the Act requires Council to consider “the likely impacts of that 
development, including environmental impacts on both the natural and built environments, 
and social and economic impacts in the locality”. 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
Heritage 
 
The property is located within the Haberfield Conservation Area. Concern was raised by 
Council’s Heritage Advisor who requested the following: 
 

 The proposed form of the roof extension be amended to be a gambrel hip roof that 
does not extend over the rear balcony, which should retain a skillion lean-to roof. The 
gambrel-end of the roof should be clad with half-timber panels that match the existing 
gambrel; 

 The two (2) skylights proposed on the south-eastern elevation be reduced in size and 
skylight SK3 be reduced to be a singular windows’ 

 The proposed roofed shade structures in the rear yard be reduced in scale and 
extent, un-roofed and setback from the side boundary. 

 
Amended plans were submitted by the applicant which appropriately addressed all concerns 
raised by the Heritage Advisor by modifying the proposed roof form to be a gambrel hip roof 
with half-timber panels and does not extend over the balcony, reducing the size of skylights 
SK1 and SK2, modifying skylight Sk3 to be a singular window and un-roofing the shade 
structure and reducing it in scale and extent. 
 
5(e)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
The site is zoned R2 – Low Density Residential. Provided that any adverse effects on 
adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered suitable to accommodate the 
proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the assessment of the 
application. 
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5(f)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Comprehensive Inner West 
Development Control Plan 2016 for a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. A total of 
one (1) submission was received. The submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue: Solar Access 
Comment: The submission received raised concern regarding a loss of direct solar access to 
windows serving primary living areas. The elevational shadow diagrams submitted with the 
application demonstrate the adjacent property will continue to receive the same amount of 
direct solar access to all windows as a result of the development.  
 
Issue: Privacy 
Comment: The submission received raised concern regarding a loss of visual privacy as a 
result of the proposed skylights. Given the location and orientation of the skylights there will 
be no direct overlooking impacts to the adjacent property. 
 
5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The public interest is an overarching requirement, which includes the consideration of the 
matters discussed in this report.  Implicit to the public interest is the achievement of future 
built outcomes adequately responding to and respecting the future desired outcomes 
expressed in environmental planning instruments and development control plans. 
 
The application is considered to have satisfactorily addressed Council’s and relevant 
agencies’ criteria and would provide a development outcome that, on balance, would result 
in a positive impact for the community.  Accordingly, it is considered that the approval of the 
proposed development would be in the public interest. 
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 

6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
Heritage Officer – The application was referred to Council’s Heritage Advisor who initially 
raised concern regarding the roof form, skylights and shade structure in the rear yard. 
Amended plans have been received which appropriately addressed these concerns 

 
Development Engineer – The application was referred to Council’s Engineer who raised no 
objection to the application, subject to the imposition of appropriate conditions. 
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6(b) External 
 
Not applicable 
 

7. Section 7.11 Contributions  
 
A Section 7.12 Levy of $7,680.00 would be required for the development under Ashfield 
Section 94A Contributions Plan 2014.  A condition requiring that levy to be paid is included in 
the recommendation. 
 

8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Comprehensive Inner West Development 
Control Plan 2016. The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity 
of adjoining premises and the streetscape. The application is considered suitable for 
approval subject to the imposition of appropriate conditions. 
 

9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6 of the Ashfield 

Local Environmental Plan 2013 in support of the contravention of the development 
standard for Clause 4.3 and Clause 6.5(3)(a)(ii). After considering the request, and 
assuming the concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied that 
compliance with the standards is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and 
that there are sufficient environmental grounds, the proposed development will be in 
the public interest because the exceedance is not inconsistent with the objectives of 
the standard and of the zone in which the development is to be carried out. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No.10.2018.187.1 
for alterations and additions to a dwelling house including roof extension to facilitate 
an attic level, rear extension including balcony, landscaping and internal changes at 
31 Crescent Street, Haberfield subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below. 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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